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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 
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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) A cross-sectional study on the relationship of age, gestational age 
and HIV infection to bacterial vaginosis and genital mycoplasma 
infection 

AUTHORS Redelinghuys, Mathys; Ehlers, Marthie; Dreyer, Andries; Lombaard, 
Hennie; Olorunju, Steve; Kock, Marleen 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Maria L Alcaide 
Associate Professor of Clinical Medicine  
Division of Infectious Diseases  
University of Miami Miller School of Medicine 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study addresses an important and understudied problem in 

women’s health, the prevalence of BV and mycoplasma in pregnant 

women. It is a cross sectional study of pregnant women in So Africa 

and findings reveal a 17% prevalence of BV and the association with 

BV and HIV infection, second trimester and younger age. Also a 

high prevalence of mycoplasma but no association of mycoplasma 

with BV. Although important, major corrections should be done 

before considering publication. My major comments are related to 

description of methods and presentation of results as well as a 

better description of the message resulted from the conclusions of 

the study. Are the authors recommending universal screening for BV 

and mycoplasma? Or practitioner collected swabs? Or further 

studies to asses if treating asymptomatic infection will decrease 

complications?  

 

Abstract:  

-  The abstract does not reflect well the findings and 
conclusions neither the outcomes described in the 
manuscript. Please revise after the below comments are 
addressed. 
 

Introduction:  

- Introduction should be revised to be better aligned with 
results and discussion. It largely focus on treatment which is 
not the objective of this study. It should focus on 
complications of these RTI and evidence of poor health 
outcomes in pregnant women with BV and mycoplasma as 
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well as issues regarding screening of asymptomatic women 
- BV is associated with HIV acquisition but not with 

progression to AIDS 
Methods: 

- Measures need to be more clearly defined. Was there any 
demographic or risk factor information collected, what about 
history of prior pregnancies. How were the stage of the 
pregnancy and the HIV status defined?. 

- Was collinearity checked, how? This is not discussed in the 
results. 

- Were other STI assessed (Chlamydia and gonorrhea) 
 
Results: 

- The methods and results indicate the use of OR and 
indicate pvalues, these should be added to the table. 

- How many women were HIV positive 
- Were there any difference in mycoplasma by HIV status?  
- The results describe a lower prevalence of BV in women in 

the second and third trimester. Is this compared with women 
in the first trimester? This should be explained and OR and 
CI and pvalues adde to the table. Same for the table with 
ages and mycoplasma. 

- Was there any association with having mycoplasma 
infection (any mycoplasma) and having BV or HIV? 

- Having other STI data (chlamydia and gonorrhea) would be 
important to describe. 

Discussion: 

- Please see general comments above. What is the message 
based on the main study findings? 

- Authors state that BV increases HIV viral load but do not 
state if in plasma of genital secretions. It has been reported 
that BV increases HIV viral load in genital secretions (HIV 
shedding) but not in plasma. The reference cited relate to 
mucosal viral load and not plasma. Please revise. 

References 
- Review and make sure they reflect the statements in the 

text. 

 

REVIEWER GUEDOU Fernand Aimé 
Dispensaire des Infections Sexuellement Transmissibles (DIST), 
Centre de santé de Cotonou-1, Cotonou,  
Benin 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General comments:  
The laboratory work is very nicely done but the epidemiological and 
statistical aspects of the study are of significantly lower quality. The 
text needs to be revised regarding the scientific style, the clinical and 
epidemiological terminologies and to some extent the grammar. I 
recognize that authors have answered point by point to my 
comments on the previous version of the manuscript that was 
submitted to STI. But I would like to humbly declare that their 
revision has insufficiently met my expectations, particularly regarding 
the interpretation of results and the respect of reporting guidelines.  
 
Specific comments :  
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Title: The title of the manuscript lets think of a merely descriptive 
study without any analysis of association while in fact investigators 
have studied association between BV and Mycoplasmas as well as 
that between BV and HIV infection and none of these appears in the 
title. The title would have more expressed the study if it includes this 
relationship aspect.  
Abstract:  
Results section: line 36: It is written: “Prominent findings are … “ 
instead of “Prominent findings were ….” (past tense)  
In both results and conclusion sections, the authors stressed on the 
association between BV and HIV as “prominent findings” of their 
study while they had not mention this at all as objectives of their 
study. In general, there is a lack of consistency between, objectives, 
results and conclusion.  
Main text:  
Introduction:  
Last sentence (Line 134): “….. in a pregnant, female populace 
attending antenatal care”. I suggest the following: “….in a population 
of pregnant women attending antenatal care”.  
Methods:  
In the section of study setting and population, it is written that the 
study was conducted from July 2012 to March 2013. However the 
investigators did not mention the exact period of participants 
recruitment. Moreover, they did not describe the inclusion/selection 
criteria for the women (sampling or recruitment method). Were 
women recruited consecutively over a certain period of time (to be 
specified)? Or was any other sampling procedure used?  
Key socio-demographic and medical data presented in the results 
(maternal age, gestational age, kidney function, diabetes) were not 
mentioned by the authors in the methods section as variables.  
Also authors need to provide references for the allegation of 
hypertension, diabetes, kidney and thyroid related conditions being 
risk factors for BV. I think that authors should have rather looked for 
history of vaginal douching, sexual partnership, unprotected sex, 
recurrent BV etc… which are well-known risk factors for BV.  
Statistical analysis:  
The authors need to clearly specify dependant and independent 
variables.  
The authors should have provided Nugent classification (scoring) of 
the vaginal flora to define the 3 levels: normal flora (0 to 3); 
intermediate flora (4 to 6) and BV (7 to 10). Furthermore, since 
authors have treated vaginal flora abnormalities as an independent 
variable of 3 categories they should have specified which type of 
logistic regression they have used (e.g. polytomous multinomial 
logistic regression).  
To my best knowledge, there are relative risk or risk ratio as 
measure of association. I cannot understand what the authors called 
“relative risk ratio (RRR)” and how they calculated it with the logistic 
regression. Furthermore, to me, with the logistic regression, the 
primary measure of association is the odd-ratio (OR). And even if 
from the OR, the authors wanted to calculate a risk ratio (and NOT 
“relative risk ratio” as they said), they should explicitly explain that in 
the methods. Finally, it is not mentioned by the authors the criteria 
for selecting variables for the multivariate analysis.  
Results:  
In general, the results are wrongly presented and/or interpreted.  
The authors should present the prevalence of both BV and IVF as 
they were interested in the two levels of vaginal flora disturbance. 
They should also provide the prevalence of BV among HIV negative 
women (as they have done for HIV positive ones).  
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Line 214: “The relative risk of HIV-positive women having BV flora 
was 2.84 (95% CI: 1.08 to 7.46 and  
215 p-value=0.034) times greater than the risk of having normal 
vaginal flora (i.e. BV negative)”.  
This sentence is confusing. First, authors should talk about odds 
(and NOT risk). Secondly, even if they had worked out the risk (from 
the odds), they should compare risk and not relative risk, so they 
should say “the risk of HIV-positive women (and NOT “the relative 
risk….). And it is unusual to compare the risk of having BV to that of 
not having BV. Instead the statistical analysis should have been 
conducted to simply compare the risk of BV among HIV positive 
women with that among HIV-negative women, or among women of 
second (or third) trimester with those of first trimester etc.  
Finally, author explained (in parentheses) normal vaginal flora by 
“BV negative” while the latter is not only normal flora but 
encompasses both intermediate flora and normal flora.  
The same comment is valid for the sentence starting from line 216 
and for any other parts of the manuscript where such interpretation 
has been done, including in the abstract.  
Lines 232-233: The meaning of the following sentence is not clear: 
“None of the genital mycoplasma species were found to colonise 
women significantly different in any of the three trimesters of 
pregnancy (Table 1) or in different age categories (Table 2)”. Please 
rephrase it.  
Lines 239-240: In the sentence “Thirty-eight out of 39 samples 
(97%) with a high Nugent score (BV positive) were positive for at 
least one genital mycoplasma species”, the portion “high Nugent 
score” is too vague. Please be more specific by saying “Nugent 
score ≥ 7”.  
 
Lines 241-242: What is the meaning of the numbers in parentheses 
in front of each mycoplasma species? As the authors talked about 
Fisher test, I guess they might be p-values. Please indicate their 
meaning.  
 
Lines 242-244: The prevalences of mycoplasmas species among 
HIV positive women are quite meaningless, unless you provide the 
same among HIV negative women to enable comparison.  
 
Lines 244-245: The sentence “However, none of these results were 
significant after statistical analysis” is meaningless. Please rephrase 
it. I suggest for example. “However, none of these results was 
significantly different from that respectively observed among HIV 
negative women”.  
 
Discussion:  
Lines 240-250: The following sentence is meaningless: “Bacterial 
vaginosis………….. and was more strongly associated with 
pregnancy as gestational age increased”. It is even confusing when 
one realizes that it is said in the results section that BV prevalence is 
significantly reduced for second and third trimesters. So, according 
to the results, BV prevalence was inversely associated with the 
gestational age (as it decreased when the latter increased). Please 
rephrase the sentence accordingly.  
 
Line 266: “.........and pregnancy outcomes were not measured. It 
was therefore difficult to make any  
causal inferences.” Please remove the portion “and pregnancy 
outcomes were not measured.” In fact, the causal inferences have 
here nothing to do with the measurement of pregnancy outcomes, 
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as the objective of the study was not to investigate pregnancies 
outcomes with regard to BV status. The issue of causal inferences 
rather refers here to possible relationship found between BV and its 
risk factors.  
 
Lines 280-281: The authors opposed the statement of Kacerovsky et 
al. (saying that U. parvum is the most prevalent genital mycoplasma 
in sexually active women) to that of other investigators, but without 
providing the figures of Kacerovsky et al. to enable objective 
comparison.  
 
Lines 287-288: “ The present study’s finding agrees with the findings 
of Govender in 2010 who reported no association between the 
colonisation of M. hominis and HIV status.” First, I suggest that 
authors bring the sentence completely to the line 292,after finishing 
with the association between mycoplasma and BV.  
 
Comments on tables:  
1- The tables’ titles are not informative enough (for example, please 
mention the study population in the title).  
2- For both tables, please provide the prevalence (proportions) 
beside each number  
3- For both tables, please add a column at the right end for total 
numbers 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

Title:  

The title has been changed to better describe the objectives of the study.  

 

Abstract 

- The statement “Prominent findings were” has been removed from the abstract  

- The objectives have been revised to relate better with the results and conclusions sections  

 

Main text:  

Introduction:  

- The last sentence has been changed as recommended (line 127)  

 

Methods:  

- The period of participant recruitment and inclusion criteria are stated (lines 135-136)   

- Maternal age and gestational age have been mentioned in the statistical analysis section as 

variables (lines 213-214)  

- The medical information, including diabetes, kidney-related conditions, previous caesarean section, 

thyroid-related conditions and hypertension have been removed as these were not relevant to the 

outcome of the study  

 

Statistical analysis:  

-  Dependent and independent variables have been specified (lines 213-216)  
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-  The vaginal flora categories have been defined (lines 166-168)  

- The terminology for this section has been revised and the criteria for selecting variables for the 

multivariable analysis added (lines 204-219)  

 

Results:  

- The prevalence of BV, IVF and NVF have been added (lines 230-231)  

- The prevalence of BV and IVF in both HIV-positive and –negative women have been added (lines 

232-234)  

- Line 214 (original manuscript): the terminology and correct interpretation (BV flora in HIV-positive 

women compared to HIV-negative women) of the ORs have been added (lines 234-242)  

- Lines 232-233 and lines 239-240 (original manuscript): The sentences have been revised  

- Lines 242-244 (original manuscript): The prevalence of the mycoplasma species in HIV-negative 

women have been provided (lines 266-268)  

 

Discussion:  

- Lines 240-250, line 266 and lines 287-288 (original manuscript): The sentences have been revised 

(lines 271-273, line 290 and line 316 respectively)  

- Lines 280-281 (original manuscript): Other references have been given instead, together with the 

prevalence rates, to allow better comparison (lines 304-305)  

 

Tables:  

- The study population has been added, the proportions have been added beside each number and 

columns have been added for total numbers (page 9)  

 

Reviewer 2:  

Abstract:  

- Revised as recommended  

 

Introduction:  

- The introduction has been revised and the large section on treatment has been removed  

- BV association with HIV has been revised (lines 110-111) 

 

Methods:  

- History of pregnancies were left out according to the recommendations of previous reviewers   

- The stage of pregnancy and HIV status have been defined (lines 146-150)  

- It has been specified how collinearity was checked for (lines 217-219)  

- Other STIs were not assessed (stated in the discussion section) (lines 287-288)  

 

Results:  

- The ORs and p-values have been added to the tables (page 9)  
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- The reference categories have been indicated and added to the tables (page 9)  

- The associations between mycoplasmas and BV and HIV have been added and described (lines 

260-268)  

 

Discussion:  

- The conclusions drawn have been specified more specifically  

- The comment on BV and HIV viral load has been corrected (lines 331-333)  

 

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Maria L Alcaide 
University of Miami Miller School of Medicine 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed the concerns and this has resulted in a 
markedly improved manuscript. However, there are still minor 
revisions that should be made:  
 
Background  
The authors states that BV screening is not practiced in every 
country but should say it is not the standard of care and not routinely 
done. Screening for BV is not part of any guidelines and not 
routinely done.  
 
Results  
The prevalence in the tables should be in % with one or 2 decimals, 
no as 0…  
Please include OR for 1st trimester and for ages 18-24  
 
Discussion:  
- Please clarify the following sentences:  
‘Bacterial vaginosis was present in 17% of the pregnant women and 
was more positively associated with the early stages of pregnancy.’  
What does the term more positively mean?  
- ‘In addition, BV flora was prominent in HIV-positive women.’  
More prominent? I don’t think flora can be more or less prominent, 
perhaps just more common?  
- ‘All the mycoplasma species but U. urealyticum was present in 
higher numbers in samples with a high Nugent score (≥ 7) as 
compared to samples with an intermediate Nugent score (4 to 6).’  
These results are important but not presented in the results section. 

 

REVIEWER Fernand A. GUEDOU 
Centre de recherche, CHU de Québec, Quebec, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Reviewer 1:  

Introduction:  

- The sentence has been changed as recommended (lines 117-118)  

 

Results:  

- The prevalence in the tables has been converted from proportions to percentage (Tables 1 and 2)   

- Odds ratios for the reference categories have been added to the tables (Tables 1 and 2)   

 

Discussion:  

-  The phrase ‘more positively’ has been replaced with ‘more strongly’ (line 275)  

-  The term ‘prominent’ has been replaced with ‘common’ (lines 276)  

- The statement “All the mycoplasma species but U. urealyticum was present in higher numbers in 

samples with a high Nugent score (≥ 7) as compared to samples with an intermediate Nugent score 

(4 to 6).” has been supported by adding the results to the results section (lines 257-263)  

 

Reviewer 2:  

Abstract:  

- Revised as recommended (Lines 33 and 43)  

 

Methods:  

- ‘Experimental procedures’ replaced by ‘laboratory procedures’ (line 136)    

- Revised as recommended (lines 141-143)  

 

Statistical analysis:  

- It has been stated how continuous data were described (lines 204-206)  

- The significance level has been specified (line 212)  

 

Results:  

- Revised as suggested (lines 240-241)  

- Revised as suggested (lines 242)  

 

Discussion:  

- The issue has been addressed according to the recommendations of reviewer 1 (lines 257-263)    

 

Tables:  

- The tables have been formatted according to the suggested format (lines 253-256)   
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